December 15, 2025

Bloomfield, Iowa

Courthouse Boardroom

8:30 AM.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, December 15,
2025, with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Members Ron Bride and David Henderson present.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to

approve the agenda.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, December 8, 2025.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock who reported on the snow/road blading, and rock
hauling activities of the County crews. He further reported that the card reader on the fuel system
at the County Shed is still out of order and that Central Petroleum is coming today to see if they

can fix the issue.

The Board then discussed a possible five percent increase is the County’s health and dental

premiums. No action was taken.

The Board discussed that some terms on the Board of Supervisor-appointed boards and
committees will end December 31, 2025 and the need to contact some of these individuals to see if
they are interested in serving additional terms. No further action was taken.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

During the Committee and Department Reports section of the meeting, Sheriff Zach Dunlavy
reported that serving jail inmates cereal instead of a hot meal for breakfast has resulted in a
$1,700.00 savings for the first partial month of its implementation. He further reported that
training for tasers purchased three years ago is scheduled to happen this week.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to

approve the following claims to be paid:

1ST AYD CORPORATION

BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS, LLC
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATIONS
BLOOMFIELD RENT ALL INC
BROTHERS MARKET

CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC
CITIZENS MUTUAL

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD

DAVIS CO HOSPITAL

DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH
DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER

DC HARDWARE LLC

DOUDS STONE LLC

FARM & HOME PUBLISHERS
GARDEN & ASSOCIATES LTD
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO
HENDERSON TRUCK EQUIP
INFOMAX

INTERSTATE BATTERIES NE MO
ISAC-IA STATE ASSN OF COUNTIES
JEFFERY SINES

LAURA BAIRD

LAWSON PRODUCTS INC.

NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC

OTTUMWA AUTO PARTS LLC
PROF JANITORIAL SVCS

QUILL CORP

RAINBO OIL CO

RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER
RICK LYNCH

RMS--ROAD MACHINERY & SUPP

SR-Supplies

SR-Paper
SPRVS-legal notices
SR-Rental
DISP-supplies
SR-Rock
VA-phone/internet/fax
GA-utilities
SHER-inmate meals
DCPH-Dec25 nursing
SHER-fuel
CH-custodial supplies
SR-Rock
REC/AUD-plat books
SPRVS-survey
SR-Parts

SR-Parts

REC-equip lease
SR-Batteries
SPRVS-educ/trng/school
SR-Misc

VA-mileage

SR-Parts

SR-10" Vinyls

SR-Htr Hose Elbow
SHER-Nov cleaning svc
REC-office supplies
SR-Citgo, MystikDEF
CONSV-water svc
ATTY-data processing
SR-Parts

486.30
75.82
515.75
526.00
7.41
6,147.46
157.03
200.00
4,708.54
11,423.50
1,336.26
294.85
7,949.41
243.00
6,200.00
3,514.52
1,587.00
150.92
1,748.95
300.00
160.50
43.20
3,794.03
30.00
14.20
1,191.67
42.07
2,344.44
104.82
1,025.86
42491



SARAH J DITTMER

SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP
TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST
UMB BANK NA

UNITY POINT CLINIC-OCC MED
VISA - IL

WASTE MANAGEMENT INC
YUTZY REPAIR SHOP LLC

ATTY-depos/trans
SHER-utilities
SR-Filters

LC-loan admin fee
SR-Testing
SHER/DISP-supp/post
Rural deposit station
SR-Parts

317.70
2,074.52
800.37
250.00
149.00
1,722.09
15,135.70
1,495.15

David Henderson moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: KRISTI GOODSON

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




