

December 15, 2025  
Bloomfield, Iowa  
Courthouse Boardroom  
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, December 15, 2025, with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Members Ron Bride and David Henderson present.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, December 8, 2025.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock who reported on the snow/road blading, and rock hauling activities of the County crews. He further reported that the card reader on the fuel system at the County Shed is still out of order and that Central Petroleum is coming today to see if they can fix the issue.

The Board then discussed a possible five percent increase in the County's health and dental premiums. No action was taken.

The Board discussed that some terms on the Board of Supervisor-appointed boards and committees will end December 31, 2025 and the need to contact some of these individuals to see if they are interested in serving additional terms. No further action was taken.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

During the Committee and Department Reports section of the meeting, Sheriff Zach Dunlavy reported that serving jail inmates cereal instead of a hot meal for breakfast has resulted in a \$1,700.00 savings for the first partial month of its implementation. He further reported that training for tasers purchased three years ago is scheduled to happen this week.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

1ST AYD CORPORATION	SR-Supplies	486.30
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS, LLC	SR-Paper	75.82
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATIONS	SPRVS-legal notices	515.75
BLOOMFIELD RENT ALL INC	SR-Rental	526.00
BROTHERS MARKET	DISP-supplies	7.41
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC	SR-Rock	6,147.46
CITIZENS MUTUAL	VA-phone/internet/fax	157.03
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	GA-utilities	200.00
DAVIS CO HOSPITAL	SHER-inmate meals	4,708.54
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH	DCPH-Dec25 nursing	11,423.50
DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER	SHER-fuel	1,336.26
DC HARDWARE LLC	CH-custodial supplies	294.85
DOUDS STONE LLC	SR-Rock	7,949.41
FARM & HOME PUBLISHERS	REC/AUD-plat books	243.00
GARDEN & ASSOCIATES LTD	SPRVS-survey	6,200.00
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO	SR-Parts	3,514.52
HENDERSON TRUCK EQUIP	SR-Parts	1,587.00
INFOMAX	REC-equip lease	150.92
INTERSTATE BATTERIES NE MO	SR-Batteries	1,748.95
ISAC-IA STATE ASSN OF COUNTIES	SPRVS-educ/trng/school	300.00
JEFFERY SINES	SR-Misc	160.50
LAURA BAIRD	VA-mileage	43.20
LAWSON PRODUCTS INC.	SR-Parts	3,794.03
NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC	SR-10" Vinyls	30.00
OTTUMWA AUTO PARTS LLC	SR-Htr Hose Elbow	14.20
PROF JANITORIAL SVCS	SHER-Nov cleaning svc	1,191.67
QUILL CORP	REC-office supplies	42.07
RAINBO OIL CO	SR-Citgo, MystikDEF	2,344.44
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER	CONSV-water svc	104.82
RICK LYNCH	ATTY-data processing	1,025.86
RMS--ROAD MACHINERY & SUPP	SR-Parts	424.91

SARAH J DITTMER	ATTY-depos/trans	317.70
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP	SHER-utilities	2,074.52
TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST	SR-Filters	800.37
UMB BANK NA	LC-loan admin fee	250.00
UNITY POINT CLINIC-OCC MED	SR-Testing	149.00
VISA - IL	SHER/DISP-supp/post	1,722.09
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC	Rural deposit station	15,135.70
YUTZY REPAIR SHOP LLC	SR-Parts	1,495.15

David Henderson moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

---

ATTEST: KRISTI GOODSON  
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND  
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS 

---